U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102414	1210 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings	Y Y Y
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS f.k.a. Bankers Trust Company Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other A New York banking Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: MicroPatent, LLC Internal Address: Street Address: 250 Dodge Avenue City: East Haven State:CT_Zip:06512 Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Trademark Release Execution Date: 03/13/2003	I I Association
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,458,711; 2,310,614; 2,181,952; 2,042,771;
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Michael K. Cantwell	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:Willkie Farr & Gallagher	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_265 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 787 Seventh Avenue	8. Deposit account number: 23-2405
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019	
9. Signature.	THIS SPACE
Michael K. Cantwell Michael K. Cantwell	April 3, 2003 gnature prate prate

4/08/2003 GTON11

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

00000028 232405

2458711

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Ommissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 CH 225.00 CH

Form PTO-1594

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION OF ITEM 4

Additional Trademark Registration Nos.:

1,909,575

1,844,240

1,717,760

1,636,287

1,636,286

2,596,430

110624/00002-1190040.1

TRADEMARK RELEASE

This Release granted on this 13 day of March, 2003, by DEUTSCHE BANK

TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS (f.k.a. Bankers Trust Company, as Agent ("Agent"), to

MicroPatent, L.L.C., a Delaware corporation with principal offices at 250 Dodge Avenue, East

Haven, CT 06512 ("Grantor"), as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor has heretofore granted to the Agent a security interest in

certain U.S. trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications more particularly set

forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks") to secure the Obligations (as defined in the

Trademark Security Agreement and Security Agreement, dated as of September 24, 1999,

between the Agent and the Grantor (collectively, the "Security Agreements")); and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in

and to the Marks to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all Liens and encumbrances respecting

the Marks shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto

the Grantor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and more particularly, the

security interest in the patents, mark registrations and mark applications as set forth on Schedule

A hereto, granted to Agent by the Grantor by the Security Agreements, which Assignment was

duly recorded on October 20, 1999 at Trademark Reel 1978, Frame 0812 in the United States

Patent and Trademark Office.

NEWYORK 950037 (2K)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer,

has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY

AMERICAS (f.k.a. Bankers Trust Company),

as Collateral Agent

Name: Susan LeFevre

Title: Director

NEWYORK 950037 (2K)

STATE OF NEW YORK) ss.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this 13 day of March, 2003, before me personally appeared Susan LeFevre, to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is a Director of Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas (f.k.a. Bankers Trust Company) described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that she signed his name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas (f.k.a. Bankers Trust Company).

Notary Public

Peter W. Helf
Notary Public, State of New York
Gualified in Suffolk County
No. 01HE6030586
Commission Expires 9/13/20

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

<u>MARK</u>	<u>REG. NO.</u>	REG. DATE
TRADEMARK CHECKER	75-468677	4/18/99
TRADEMARKWEB	75-468387	4/15/98
MICROPATENT	2,181,952	8/18/98
MARKSEARCH US	2,042,771	3/11/97
TRADEMARKS		
PATENTQUERY	1,909,575	9/13/93
PATENTPOWER	1,844,240	7/12/94
PATENT IMAGES	1,717,760	9/22/92
FAXPAT and Design	1,636,287	2/26/91
FAXPAT and Design	1,636,286	2/26/91
PATNET	74/706,352	12/6/94

RECORDED: 04/03/2003 REEL:

NEWYORK 950037 (2K)